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INTERNATIONAL TAX AUDIT ENFORCEMENT REPORT FOR 
REPORTING YEAR (RY) 20XX


Date of Audit
Date of Report

Section 1 - Overview
	
	Entity Name
	

	Business Activities
	



Section 2 - Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA)

	FATCA Classification 
	

	FATCA Submissions (Account / NIL) 
	

	GIIN
	




2.1 Penalties applied (Copy from the Annual Report Line 154 to 159)

	Number of sanctions applied
	

	Details of violation requiring enforcement action
	

	Amount of penalties applied
	

	Legislative basis for penalties applied
	




2.2 Compliance and Governance

· Policies and Procedures (P&P)

· The P&P document is not available (make a comment here based on your observation).

· Monitoring for Changes of Circumstances

· The RFI did not monitor for the change in circumstances with respect to new entity / individual accounts as we noted that there was an event that caused the RFI to know, or have reason to know, that the original Self Certification Form (SCF) is incorrect or unreliable. The RFI did not obtain a valid FATCA SCF that establishes whether the Account Holder is a Reportable Account.

· Cabinet Resolution Reference 

Cabinet Resolution No 63 - Article (7)(1) - A Reporting UAE Financial Institution that fails to apply the due diligence procedures as set out in Clause (1) of Article 5 of this Resolution and described in detail in Annex I to the Agreement shall be subject to a fine of Dirhams (40,000) forty thousand in a calendar year.


2.3 New Individual Accounts 

· SCF was not collected / not validated for (number of accounts) accounts.

· List of the Accounts

	Customer Full Name
	Tax Identification Number (TIN)
	Not Collected / Not Validated (Choose one and add reason for why the form is not reasonable or valid)
	Penalty Amount

	
	
	
	AED 1000



· Cabinet Resolution Reference  

Cabinet Resolution No 63 - Article (7)(2) - A fine of Dirhams (1,000) one thousand shall be imposed on a Reporting UAE Financial Institution for every instance in which it opens a New Individual Account or New Entity Account without collecting a valid Self-Certification Form or without validating such Self-Certification Form.


2.4 New Entity Accounts

· SCF was not collected / not validated for (number of accounts) entity accounts.
· SCF for Controlling Person (CP) was not collected / not validated for 4 Controlling Persons of 2 entity accounts.

· List of the Entity Accounts

	Entity Full Name
	Not Collected / Not Validated (Choose one and add reason for why the form is not reasonable or valid)
	Penalty Amount

	
	
	AED 1000



· List of the CP Accounts

	Entity Full Name
	CP Full Name
	Not Collected / Not Validated (Choose one and add reason for why the form is not reasonable or valid)
	Penalty Amount

	
	
	
	AED 1000



· Cabinet Resolution Reference  

Cabinet Resolution No 63 - Article (7)(2) - A fine of Dirhams (1,000) one thousand shall be imposed on a Reporting UAE Financial Institution for every instance in which it opens a New Individual Account or New Entity Account without collecting a valid Self-Certification Form or without validating such Self-Certification Form.


2.5 Complete and Accurate Information

· Describe what information that was reported in an incomplete or in accurate manner. For instance, US-TIN / Date of Birth / Name / Tax Jurisdiction - on the SCF does not match the information on the submissions report.

· List of the Accounts

	Customer Full Name
	Error Identified
	Potential Penalty

	
	
	




· Cabinet Resolution Reference  

Cabinet Resolution No 63 - Article (7)(4)(a-d) - A Reporting UAE Financial Institution that fails to provide the information, records, or documents in a complete and accurate manner in accordance with sub-clause 3(e) of Article 5 of this Resolution shall be subject to the following fines:

a) Dirhams (5,000) five thousand for any instances where such failure occurs in an Annual Report or Nil Report in a calendar year. 
b) A penalty not less than Dirhams (5,000) five thousand and not exceeding Dirhams (25,000) twentyfive thousand in respect of failure to provide information, records or documents pursuant to sub-clause 3(e) of Article 5 of this Resolution. 
c) In addition to the fine imposed under Sub-Clause (a) of this Clause, a Reporting UAE Financial Institution that fails to correct the completeness or inaccuracy of the information provided in the filed Annual Report or Nil Report for a period of more than (30) business days from the date the said Reporting UAE Financial Institution is notified in writing of the violation under Sub-Clause (a) of this Clause in accordance with Article 8 of this Resolution shall be subject to a further fine of Dirhams (10,000) ten thousand. 
d) In addition to the fines imposed under Sub-Clauses (a) and (c) of this Clause, a Reporting UAE Financial Institution that fails to correct the completeness or inaccuracy of the information provided in the filed Annual Report or Nil Report for a period of more than (60) business days from the date the said Reporting UAE Financial Institution is notified in writing of the violation under Sub-Clause (a) of this Clause, in accordance with Article 8 of this Resolution shall be subject to a further fine of Dirhams (10,000) ten thousand.


2.6 Reporting

· Describe the information that was not reported. For instance, when there were entity or individual accounts that should have been reported on, but a NIL return was filed. 
(This is only where No Accounts were submitted)

· List of the Accounts

	Customer Full Name
	Error Identified

	
	




· Cabinet Resolution Reference  

Cabinet Resolution No 63 - Article (7)(3) - A Reporting UAE Financial Institution that fails to submit an Annual Report or a Nil Report in accordance with Clause 3 of Article 5 shall be subject to a fine of Dirhams (20,000) twenty thousand.




2.7 Other Administrative Penalties
 
· Other penalties shall be imposed for violation of non-compliance with this Resolution or any of the laws or regulations related to the Common Reporting Standard.

· List of the Accounts

	Customer Full Name
	Error Identified

	
	




· Cabinet Resolution Reference  
Circumvention
Cabinet Resolution No 63 - Article (7)(5) - A penalty in the amount of Dirhams (250,000) two hundred and fifty thousand shall be imposed in a calendar year on any Reporting UAE Financial Institution that adopts any practices with the intent to circumvent this Resolution, the Agreement or any Decisions issued by the Competent Authority.


Failure to Comply with any other Requirements.
Cabinet Resolution No 63 - Article (7)(6) - A Financial Institution that fails to comply with any other provisions of this Resolution, the Agreement or any Decisions issued by the Competent Authority shall be subject to a minimum fine of Dirhams (10,000) ten thousand to a maximum fine of Dirhams (30,000) thirty thousand.

Other Administrative Sanctions.
Cabinet Resolution No 63 - Article (7)(7) - The relevant Regulatory Authority or the Authority, in the event of imposing a fine on a UAE Financial Institution in accordance with the provisions of Clauses (1) to (6) of this Article in any calendar year, may impose on it, in addition to the fine, any of the following administrative sanction: suspension or withdrawal or non-renewal of the license issued to such institution.




Section 3 – Common Reporting Standard (CRS)

	CRS Classification
	

	CRS Submissions (Account / NIL)
	




3.1. Penalties applied (Copy from the Annual Report Line 167 to 172)

	Number of sanctions applied
	

	Details of violation requiring enforcement action
	

	Amount of penalties applied
	

	Legislative basis for penalties applied
	



3.2 Compliance and Governance

· Policies and Procedures (P&P) 

· The P&P document is not available (make a comment here based on your observation).

· Monitoring for Changes of Circumstances

· The RFI did not monitor for the change in circumstances with respect to new entity / individual accounts as we noted that there was an event that caused the RFI to know, or have reason to know, that the original SCF is incorrect or unreliable. The RFI did not obtain a valid CRS SCF that establishes whether the Account Holder is a Reportable Account.

· Cabinet Resolution Reference 
Cabinet Resolution No 93 - Article (5)(5) A Reporting Financial Institution that fails to apply the due diligence as described in the Common Reporting Standard and the regulations issued by its respective Regulatory Authority in respect thereof in accordance with sub-clause (a) of Clause (2) of Article (3) of this Resolution shall be subject to a fine of Dirhams 40,000.
Cabinet Resolution No 93 - Article (4)(4) of this Resolution - A Reporting Financial Institution shall establish and implement the necessary systems and internal procedures to enable it to comply with the requirements of this Resolution and any further rules and procedures issued by its respective Regulatory Authority or the Minister of Finance pursuant to this Resolution.



3.3 New Individual Accounts 

· SCF was not collected / not validated for (number of accounts) accounts.

· List of the Accounts

	Customer Full Name
	Tax Identification Number (TIN)
	Not Collected / Not Validated (Choose one and add reason for why the form is not reasonable or valid)
	Penalty Amount

	
	
	
	AED 1000




· Cabinet Resolution Reference  
Cabinet Resolution No 93 - Article (5)(2) A fine in the amount of Dirhams (1,000) one thousand shall be imposed on any Reporting Financial Institution who opens an Account to an Account Holder or Controlling Person (as applicable) without obtaining a valid self-certification and/or failing to validate such self –certification.


3.4 New Entity Accounts

· SCF was not collected / not validated for (number of accounts) entity accounts.
· SCF for Controlling Person (CP) was not collected / not validated for (number of CP) for entity accounts.


· List of the Entity Accounts

	Entity Full Name
	TIN
	Not Collected / Not Validated (Choose one and add reason for why the form is not reasonable or valid)
	Penalty Amount

	
	
	
	AED 1000



· List of the CP Accounts

	Entity Name
	CP Full Name
	Not Collected / Not Validated (Choose one and add reason for why the form is not reasonable or valid)
	Penalty Amount

	
	
	
	AED 1000



· Cabinet Resolution Reference  
Cabinet Resolution No 93 - Article (5)(2) A fine in the amount of Dirhams (1,000) one thousand shall be imposed on any Reporting Financial Institution who opens an Account to an Account Holder or Controlling Person (as applicable) without obtaining a valid self-certification and/or failing to validate such self –certification.


3.5 Complete and Accurate Information

· Describe what information that was reported in an incomplete or in accurate manner. For instance, TIN / Date of Birth / Name / Tax Jurisdiction - on the SCF does not match the TIN on the submissions report.

· List of the Accounts

	Customer Full Name
	Error Identified
	Potential Penalty

	
	
	




· Cabinet Resolution Reference  
Cabinet Resolution No 93 - Article (5)(4)(a) -  A Reporting Financial Institution that fails to report any information that is required to be reported under this Resolution, and under any other applicable laws and regulations issued in the State relation to the Common Reporting Standard, in a complete and accurate manner, shall be subject to a minimum fine of Dirhams 5,000, to a maximum fine of Dirhams 25,000 for each instance of a filed report in which such failure occurs in a reporting year (“Reporting Year”).

Cabinet Resolution No 93 - Article (5)(4)(b) - A Reporting Financial Institution that commits the violation under paragraph (a) of this Clause in the Reporting Year immediately following the Reporting Year in which this violation was committed shall be subject to a minimum fine of Dirhams 10,000 to a maximum fine of AED 50,000.

Cabinet Resolution No 93 - Article (5)(4)(c) - A Reporting Financial Institution that commits the violation set out under paragraph (a) of this Clause in any further successive Reporting Year(s) following the Reporting Year specified under paragraph (b) of this Clause shall be subject to a minimum fine of Dirhams 60,000 to a maximum fine of AED 100,000.




3.6 Reporting

· Describe the information that was not reported. For instance, when there were entity or individual accounts that should have been reported on, but a NIL return was filed. 
(This is only where No Accounts were submitted)

· List of the Accounts

	Customer Full Name
	Error Identified

	
	




· Cabinet Resolution Reference  
Cabinet Resolution No 93 - Article (5)(3)(a) - A fine in the amount of Dirhams 50,000 shall be imposed on a Reporting Financial Institution that fails to submit the Report on Reportable Account Information to the relevant Regulatory Authority in accordance with the form, manner and on the date specified by the Competent Authority. A fine of AED 1000 shall apply for every day the failure continues up to a maximum amount of AED 100,000.

Cabinet Resolution No 93 - Article (5)(3)(b) - A fine in the amount of Dirhams 10,000 shall be imposed on a Reporting Financial Institution that fails to submit the Nil Report in accordance with the timeframe stipulated by the relevant Regulatory Authority. A fine of AED 1000 shall apply for every day the failure continues up to a maximum amount of AED 30,000.


3.7 Other Administrative Penalties
 
· Other penalties shall be imposed for violation of non-compliance with this Resolution or any of the laws or regulations related to the Common Reporting Standard.

· List of the Accounts

	Customer Full Name
	Error Identified

	
	




· Cabinet Resolution Reference  
Cabinet Resolution No 93 - Article (5)(7)(a) - In the event the Reporting Financial Institution commits any of the violations stated in Clauses (1) to (6) of this Article, the relevant Regulatory Authority may take any other supplementary penalties as it may deem to be necessary including the suspension, withdrawal, or non-renewal of the license issued to the violator, for the purposes of ensuring compliance with this Resolution and any other applicable laws and regulations issued in the State in relation to the Common Reporting Standard.

Cabinet Resolution No 93 - Article (5)(7)(b) - The relevant Regulatory Authority shall notify the Reporting Financial Institution of the administrative penalty taken in pursuant to paragraph (a) of this Clause, and the timeframe in which such penalty must be taken.


Cabinet Resolution No 93 - Article (5)(6)

(a) A Reporting Financial Institution that otherwise fails to comply with any other provision of the provisions of this Resolution or any other applicable laws and regulations issued in the State in relation to the Common Reporting Standard shall be subject to a minimum fine of Dirhams 10,000 to a maximum fine of Dirhams 30,000. 

(b) A penalty in the amount of AED 250,000 shall be imposed on any Reporting Financial Institution that commits any offense in violation of any other provision of the provisions of this Resolution or any other applicable laws and regulations issued in the State in relation to the Common Reporting Standard, or adopts any practices in respect thereof, with the intent to circumvent this Resolution or such laws and regulations.
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